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RETURNING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE 

 

Under the provisions of the Maynooth Students’ Union Constitution in force as of Tuesday, 

14 October 2025, elections to positions on the Maynooth Students’ Union Student Senate 

were duly convened and conducted. 

 

In accordance with the election timetable approved by the Electoral Commission, the 

nomination period was duly advertised and closed at the prescribed time. As the number of 

validly nominated candidates for each position did not exceed the number of available seats, 

all candidates were deemed elected without the necessity of a poll. 

 

As Returning Officer, I hereby certify that the election results set out herein have been duly 

verified by me. The successful candidates are indicated in bold type and marked with an 

asterisk (*). 

 

I wish to report my sincere appreciation to the Electoral Commission, the Director General, 

and the Representation Administrator (Democracy) for their valued assistance and 

professionalism in ensuring the smooth and proper conduct of these elections. 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

Barry Clohessy 

MSU Returning Officer 
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MSU STUDENT SENATE ELECTION RESULTS 

 

Position No. of Seats No. of Candidates Poll Required Candidates Deemed Elected 

Accommodation Senator 1 1 No Barry LIU * 

Campus Life Senator 1 1 No Sean KERRIGAN * 

Clubs Senator 1 1 No Rían FLANAGAN CARTY * 

Community Senator 1 1 No Megan CARPENTER * 

Environmental Senator 1 1 No Cormac REGAN * 

First Year Senator 1 1 No Vanessa DOBRZENIAK * 

Gender Equality Senator 1 1 No Martha RYAN * 

International Student Senator 1 1 No Virgil MORRIS * 

Mature Student Senator 1 1 No Gareth WHITE * 

Part-Time Course Senator 1 1 No Michael COMER * 

St. Patrick’s College Senator 1 1 No Rachael NEARY WHEARTY * 

Taught Postgraduate Senator 2 2 No 
Elle George * 

Mia McCarthy * 
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SCHEDULES 

 

The list of tables and information contained in the schedules do not form part of the results 

and are provided purely for information purposes only. 
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LIST OF CANDIDATES ELECTED TO THE MSU SENATE 

 

 

* Candidates declared elected as they stood uncontested for the positions to which they 

were duly nominated. 

 

  

Position 
No of 

Seats 
Name of Candidates Elected 

Accommodation Senator 1 Barry LIU * 

Campus Life Senator 1 Sean KERRIGAN * 

Clubs Senator 1 Rían FLANAGAN CARTY * 

Community Senator 1 Megan CARPENTER * 

Environmental Senator 1 Cormac REGAN * 

First Year Senator 1 Vanessa DOBRZENIAK * 

Gender Equality Senator 1 Martha RYAN * 

International Student Senator 1 Virgil MORRIS * 

Mature Student Senator 1 Gareth WHITE * 

Part-Time Course Senator 1 Michael COMER * 

St. Patrick’s College Senator 1 Rachael NEARY WHEARTY * 

Taught Postgraduate Senator 2 
Elle George * 

Mia McCarthy * 



MSU RETURNING OFFICER 

STATEMENT OF RESULTS | MSU STUDENT SENATE ELECTION 
 

 7 

LIST OF POSITIONS REMAINING VACANT ON THE MSU STUDENT SENATE **  

  

  

** A Co-option process will be held later in the academic year (2025-26) for the positions 

remaining vacant.  

 

 

 

  

Position No of Seats 

Ethnic Diversity Senator 1 

Froebel Senator 1 

HEAR Senator 1 

Mincéir Senator 1 

Parents & Carers Senator 1 

Research Postgraduate Senator 2 
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